EMERGENCY

City of Cincinnati

AEP BWb

An Ordinance No. 164

- 2021

AUTHORIZING the transfer and return to source of the sum of \$3,500 from Councilmember Seelbach's General Fund personnel services operating budget account no. 050x016x7100 to General Fund 050; AUTHORIZING the transfer and return to source the sum of \$4,000 from Councilmember Seelbach's General Fund contractual services operating budget account no. 050x016x7200 to General Fund 050; AUTHORIZING the transfer and appropriation of the sum of \$7,500 from the unappropriated surplus of the General Fund to the Department of Community and Economic Development's General Fund fixed charges operating budget account no. 050x161x7400 for the purpose of providing resources for Lighthouse Youth Services's Safe and Supported Program, Cincinnati Union Bethel's Off the Streets Program, and the Queen City Bulldog Rescue each in the amount of \$2,500; AUTHORIZING the City Manager to enter into any necessary agreements for the distribution of these resources; and DECLARING the distribution of these resources to these local non-profit organizations to be for a public purpose.

WHEREAS, Council desires to provide resources to Lighthouse Youth Services's Safe and Supported Program, Cincinnati Union Bethel's Off the Streets Program, and the Queen City Bulldog Rescue each in the amount of \$2,500 to fund important programs benefitting the community; now, therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Cincinnati, State of Ohio:

Section 1. That the transfer and return to source of the sum of \$3,500 from Councilmember Seelbach's General Fund personnel services operating budget account no. 050x016x7100 to General Fund 050 is hereby authorized.

Section 2. That the transfer and return to source of the sum of \$4,000 from Councilmember Seelbach's General Fund contractual services operating budget account no. 050x016x7200 to General Fund 050 is hereby authorized.

Section 3. That the transfer and appropriation of the sum of \$7,500 from the unappropriated surplus of the General Fund to the Department of Community and Economic Development's General Fund fixed charges operating budget account no. 050x161x7400 is hereby authorized for the purpose of providing resources for Lighthouse Youth Services's Safe and

Supported Program, Cincinnati Union Bethel's Off the Streets Program, and the Queen City Bulldog Rescue each in the amount of \$2,500.

Section 4. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to enter into any necessary agreements for the distribution of these resources.

Section 5. That this distribution of resources to local non-profit organizations for use in programs that benefit the community is hereby declared to serve a public purpose.

Section 6. That this ordinance shall be an emergency measure necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health, safety, and general welfare and shall, subject to the terms of Article II, Section 6 of the Charter, be effective immediately. The reason for the emergency is the immediate need to ensure necessary funds for distribution to local non-profit organizations prior to the end of Fiscal Year 2021.

Attest:

John Cranley, Mayor

WAS PUBLISHED IN THE CITY BULLETIN IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CHARTER ON 5.25.262

CLERK OF COUNCIE